306 clinical samples from individual patients. The samples were collected from patients at four
countries in the world, concluding China,the United States, South Korea and Iran. All specimens were
tested in the local laboratory.
1.1 Testing of RT-PCR positive clinical specimens
One hundred and seventy-three(173) positive samples collected from individuals who tested
positive with a RT-PCR method for SARS-CoV-2 infection.

Table 1 Classification and statistical results of positive samples

The positive rates of IgM and IgG were 16.2% and 16.2% respectively within 1-3 days.
The positive rates of IgM and IgG were 77.4% and 79.2% respectively within 4-7 days.
The positive rates of IgM and IgG were 96.2% and 94.2% respectively above 8 days.
1.2 Testing of RT-PCR negative clinical specimens
One hundred and thirty-three(133) negative samples collected from individuals who tested
negative with a RT-PCR method for SARS-CoV-2 infection.

Table 2 Classification and statistical results of positive samples

The negative rates of IgM and IgG were 100% and 99.2% respectively.
3.